

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR QUASHING & SET ASIDE
FIR/ORDER) NO. 18544 of 2024

=====

SHIVKUMAR CHHOTALAL GUPTA
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:
MR MAHESH K POOJARA(5879) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
MR. KAUSHAL N DAVE(13999) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
MS KRINA CALLA, LD. ADDITIONAL PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the
Respondent(s) No. 1
UNSERVED EXPIRED (N) for the Respondent(s) No. 2

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL K. VYAS

Date : 29/04/2026

ORAL ORDER

1. Learned Additional Public Prosecutor Ms. Krina Calla appearing for the respondent No.1 has submitted that Mr.A.B.Detroja, P.S.I., CID Crime, Gandhinagar Zone, is present before this Court. Ms.Krina Calla has also tendered a report dated 29.04.2026 signed by Ms.Minaxi Patel, Dy.SP, CID Crime, Gandhinagar Zone, Gandhinagar. The same is ordered to be taken on record.

2. None remained present on behalf of the applicant when the matter was called out. However, in the interest of justice, the matter is adjourned to 18.06.2026.

(VIMAL K. VYAS, J)

DIPTI PATEL